

No. 18-15982

---

---

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE FACEBOOK BIOMETRIC PRIVACY LITIGATION

NIMESH PATEL, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:15-cv-03747-JC

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNET ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FACEBOOK, INC.'S  
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

---

Susan D. Fahringer  
Nicola C. Menaldo  
Ryan Spear  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 359-8000

Sunita Bali  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 344-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29 .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PANEL’S AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER IGNORES THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF BIPA AND THREATENS TO IMPOSE A SINGLE STATE’S LAW NATIONWIDE. ....	3
A. The Panel Affirmed the Class Certification Order Even Though the Question of Whether BIPA Applies Necessarily Requires Consideration of Unique Facts Specific to Each Class Member.....	4
B. The Panel’s Opinion Extends BIPA Nationwide.....	10
II. VITIATING ARTICLE III STANDING REQUIREMENTS WOULD HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL AND DELETERIOUS IMPACT ON THE ASSOCIATION’S MEMBERS. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005).....5, 9, 10, 12

*BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore*,  
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....12

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....9

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013).....7

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades  
Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....13

*Graham v. Gen. U.S. Grant Post No. 2665, V. F. W.*,  
248 N.E.2d 657 (1969) .....11

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....13

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*,  
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.*,  
No. 16-C-10984, 2017 WL 4099846  
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2017) .....11

*Rivera v. Google Inc.*,  
238 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....11

*Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.*,  
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....13

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 169 Ill. 2d 306 (1996) .....	13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100, <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Wash. Rev. Code 19.375.010(5).....	21
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Don Reisinger, <i>How Technology May Make Guns Safer</i> , Fortune (Dec. 3, 2015) .....	20
Emily Ann Brown, <i>Benefits of Biometrics</i> (Mar. 19, 2019), District Administration, <a href="https://districtadministration.com/biometric-security-boosts-school-safety-efficiency/">https://districtadministration.com/biometric-security-boosts-school-safety-efficiency/</a> .....	20

PR Newswire, *IBM Future of Identity Study: Millennials Poised to Disrupt Authentication Landscape* (Jan. 29, 2018), <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/ibm-future-of-identity-study-millennials-poised-to-disrupt-authentication-landscape-300589262.html> ..... 19

Stephan Rabimov, *Evolution on Lock: From Stick to Gate*, Forbes (Dec. 27, 2017, 5:42 PM) ..... 20

## **STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29**
